MIIM Data Filer
Lecteur de Disquetie MIEH
MIEM Data Filer

MDD~

Operation Manual
Manuel d'utilisation
Bedienungsanleitung

'-!

VIR

|'|



FCC INFORMATION (U.S.A.)

-

4

1. IMPORTANT NOTICE: DO NOT MODIFY THIS UNIT!
This product, when installed as indicated in the instructions contained in this manual, meets FCC requirements. Modifications
not expressly approved by Yamaha may void your authority, granted by the FCC, to use the product.

\

|

2. IMPORTANT:  When connecting this product to accessories and/or another product use only high quality shielded cables. 6
Cable/s supplied with this product MUST be used. Follow all installation instructions. Failure to follow instructions could void |
your FCC authorization to use this product in the USA. e

3. NOTE: Thisproducthasbeen tested and found to comply with the requirements listedin FCC Regulations, Part 15 for Class
"B” digital devices. Compliance with these requirements provides areasonable level of assurance that your use of this product -
in a residential enviranment will not result in harmful interference with other electronic devices. This equipment generates/
uses radio frequencies and, if not installed and used according to the instructions found in the users manual, may cause |
interference harmful to the operation of other electronic devices. Compliance with FCC regulations does not guarantee that
interference will not occur in all installations. I this product is found te be the source of interference, which can be determined -
by turning the unit "OFF” and "ON”, please try to eliminate the problem by using one of the following measures: ‘

Relocate either this product or the device that is being affected by the interference.
Utilize power outlets that are on different branch (circuit breaker or fuse} circuits or install AC line filter/s.

In the case of radio or TV interference, relocate/reorient the antenna. If the antenna lead-in is 300 ohm ribbon lead, change
the lead-in to co-axial type cable.

If these corrective measures do not produce satisfactory results, please contact the local retailer authorized to distribute this r ‘
type of product. If you can not locate the appropriate, please contact Yamaha Corporation of America, Electronic Service |
Division, 6600 Orangethorpe Ave, Buena Park, CA 90620

* This applies only to products distributed by YAMAHA CORPORATION OF AMERICA.




e . o R ; \
|
J

CANADA
THISDIGITALAPPARATUS DOES NOT EXCEED THE “CLASS B" LIMITS FOR RADIO NOISE EMISSIONS FROMDIGITALAPPARATUS
SET OUT IN THE RADIO INTERFERENCE REGULATION OF THE CANADIAN DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNICATIONS.

LE PRESENT APPAREI NUMERIQUE N'EMET PAS DE BRUITS RADIOELECTRIQUES DEPASSANT LES LIMITES APPLICABLES
P AUXAPPAREILS NUMERIQUES DE LA“CLASSE B'PRESCRITES DANS LE REGLEMENT SUR LE BROUILLAGE RADIOELECTRIQUE
EDICTE PAR LE MINISTERE DES COMMUNICATIONS DU CANADA.

- [N ——— - —— e

" Thie appilies only to products distributed by YAMAHA CANADA MUSIC LTD

Bescheinigung des importeurs Dette apparat overholder det gaeldende EF-direkliv }
| vedrarende radiosta). ‘
|

Hiermit wird bescheinigt, daB der / die / das o o
Cetappareil est contorme aux prescriptions de la direclive

mD[_DQtQ_F“e!' M . MDFz B f communautaire 87/308/CEE.

(Gerdt, Typ, Bezeichnung)
in Ubereinstimmung mit den Bestimmungen der

VERFUGUNG 1046/84
(Amisblattverfigung)

Diese Gerate entsprechen der EG- Richtlinie 82/499/EWG
und/oder 87/308/EWG.

This product complies with the radio frequency interfer-
ence requirements of the Council Directive 82/499/EEC
o and/or 87/308/EEC.

funk-entstér ist.
Der Deutschen Bundespost wurde das inverkehrbringen ; Questc apparccchio @ conforme al D.M.13 aprile 1989

dieses Gerites angezeigt und die Berechtigung zur ! {Direttiva CEE/87/308) sulla soppressione dei radiodisturbi,

U_berpryfung der Serie auf Einhaltung der Bestimmungen Este producto esta de acuerdo con los requisitos sobre
eingeraumt. inlerferencias de radio frequencia fijados por el Consejo
YAMAHA Europa GmbH | Directivo 87/308/CEE.

Name des Importeurs YAMAHA CORPORATION




*

*

*

+

Applet and Macintosh™ are trademarks of Apple Computer, Incorporated.
Atar® and ST are trademarks of Atari Corporation.

1208 Mounter™ is a trademark of Dayna Communications, Incorporated.

IBM®, PC/AT, and PC-DOS™ are trademarks of International Business Machines Corporation.

MS-DOIS™ is a trademark of Microsoft Corporation.

(™

("



CONGRATULATIONS!

You are now the proud owner of a Yamaha MIDF2 MIDI Data Filer, This compact data storage unit is capable of storing
bulk data from nearly any MIDI-cquipped synthesizer, tone generator, or sequencer on convenient 3.5" 2DD floppy disks.
The MDE2is also abletorecord and play back sequencer datain realtime, a feature which makes it handy foruseas aportable
sequencer.

Toputthe MDI 2 1o work, you will need to connect it 1o at feast one other MIDI device., i youown the Yamaha SY99 music
synthesizer or a MIDIcquipped personal computer with a 3.5 disk drive, the MDF2 will also be able to read the data from
disks you create with these devices, for maximum flexibility and convenience in data management.

This Operation Manual has been written for casy reference, and includes helpful advice for a wide range of applications.
In order 10 take fulk advantage of the many capabilities of your MDF2, we urge you to read through the manual carefully
first, then keep it on hand for future reference.

FEATURES

* MIDI data recorder capability » Ample data storage capacity

The MDE2 s able lo receive, store, and re-transmit MIDI Syslem The MIDE2 can store a total of 112 fles—including as many as
Exclusive data from nearly any MIDEinstrament with bulk data— 99 bulk or sequence filtes—on cach 20D floppy disk.  If
transmission capabuiity, including devices made by manufactur- -+ necessary, a single bulk or sequence data file can occupy the
ers olher than Yamaha. The MDF2 can also read and transmit disk’s 1otal capacity of roughly 600 kilobyles of data. In
bulk data files created by the Yamaha QX3 sequencer in that sequencer mode, 1his corresponds 1o approximately 80,000
device's MDR maode, notes' worth of sequence data,

Sequencer capability Portability

The MDI2 is capable of recording, sequence data 1o disk, and — Since the MDIE2 can be powered by batteries as well as by an
playing back this data in realtime. Ttcan also play back data files — optional AC adapter, you can use it anywhere, anytime,  Six
written by other MIDI devices using Standard MIDITile format— “AA” size batteries will give you approximately four hours of
0, as well as ESEQ) sequence files created by the Yamaha SY99,  continuous operation.

SY77, 0r QX3. Other convenient playback functions aflow you

t play a program of up 10 99 sequence data files in a specificd

order, and to play back files repeatediy in an endless ioop.




ABouT THis MANUAL

This Operation Manual introduces the MIDF2's functions in
anorder close tothat inwhich youare most likely to be using
them. As you react through the manual, you will soon learn
how the MDEF2 works; and you will find, in addition, a
number of hints on how you can put its features 1o use,
Nearly every operation in this manual is described as a series
of simple steps, often including diagrams that make the
procedure casy to lollow. Supplementary information about
the operation will be preceded by the words “Note”, “Hint”,
or “Caution”. Hints and notes serve as clues to details about
the operation that you will not want to overlook.

Forturther intormation regarding the operation of the MDE2,
you can refer 1o the following sections:
B MDF2 Mode Overview (page 16)

Fhis map summarizes the MIDF2's major functions, and
serves as a convenient guide to common operations.

W What Error Messages Tell You (page 58)
Ifanerrormessage appearsinthe LCD white you are using
the MIDE2, referto this appendix for an explanation of the
problem and advice on how Lo solve i,

Thismanualis accompanied by the following supplementary
documentation:

M Quick Guide cards
In addition to a handy MDF2 Function Map, the Quick
Guide cards give examples oftypical data transfer methods
featuring the Yamaha QQY10, RY30, SY55, and TG77.

B MIDI Implementation Chart
lhis chart summarizes the MDEF2's MIDI e apabitities, and
helps you to determine whether the MDE2 s compatible
with the other equipment you are using,

B MIDI Data Format
Advanced MIDI users who do their own programming
willwanttoretertothis document for a detailed description
of the MIDI Data Formats used by the MODF2.




TABLE OF CONTENTS

About This Manual ...........cccoorveiiiivnrnricceceeeeees e 4
Basic Terms and Keywords .........ocoeeveveecececereerana, 6
Introducing the MIDF2 ..o 8
Preparing to Use the MDF2 .......oviciiieiiineie e 10
SUPPIVING POWET e 10
Connecting a MIDEDOvICe o, 11
Turning the Power On L 17
Formatting a Floppy Disk oo, 12
Handbing Toppy Disks ., 14
MDF2 Mode Overview .........ccoovviveneneencseriesenenan, 16
MDRMOdE ..., 19
Recetving Bulk 1ata .o, 20
Transmitting Bulk Data oo 23
Notes on MR Data Reception and Transmission ... 25
SEQMOAe oot 27
Recording Sequence DAt 28
Playing Back Sequence Data ... 31
Notes on SEQ Data Recording and Playback ... 34
JOBMode ...ttt 35
Repeating Playback 36
Creating a Playback Program ... 37
Changing the Record Tempo ., 39
Selecting a MIDISyne Mode .o 40
Enabling MIDI Control Messages e, 41
Notes on MEDESynchronization L 42

UTILITY mode ... 43
File Names in UTILITY mode ..., 44
Renaming FHes .o, 45
Deleting Files e, 47
Copying or Appending Files .........cooocooeioeieeee. 48
Copying Disks ..o 50
Formatting Disks ..o 52
Displaying Disk INformation ........ccoeeveveciececeennnnn 53

The Standard MIDI File and ESEQ Formats ................. 54

Advanced File Management Technigues ..................... 55
Reading MIDF2 Disks with a Computer .................... 55
Changing MDF 2 Filename Extensions ....................... 56

ApPlCAtioNns ......coviiiiceiree e s 58
A Portable MIDI Playback Systerm ..o | 58
An Extended MIDI System ..o 58

What Error Messages Tell YOU ...ccooveeveecevneceeerecnnene 59

About the MIDI Implementation Chart ....................... 61

SPeCfications .. e et 62

I0HEX ettt e e 63

g0/ 0ds

TILLIN




Basic Terms AND KEYWORDS

MIDI-related terminology

Here we define several basic terms used in this manual. These terms are frequently

used in describing the functions of MIDI equipment.

MID}

MIDI device

MIDI data -

An abbreviation for Musical nstrument
Digital Interface, which is the name of an
international standard providing for the
communication of dala between elec-
tronic musical instruments. MiI allows
musical instruments such as synthesizers
and drummachinesto communicate with
each other, and to be controlled by se-
quencers or computers.

Any picce of clectronic equipment ca-
pabic of receiving or sending data in a
manner that ('ompkiics withthe MIDI stan-
dard. Thistermis often applied Lo synthe-
sizers, tone generators, thythmmachines,
and sequencers; however, italso includes
a variety of peripheral devices including
signal processors and patch bays, not to
mention MIDI data recorders such as the
MIDF2.

Data in a lormat that complies with the
MIDI standard. MID!I data can be divided
between two broad categories: sequence
data and bulk data.

 bulk dump

The data used 1o record and play back
music.  Generally speaking, sequence
data consists of note on and off messages,
control change messages, and program
change messages. In special cases, how-
ever, it may also include certain types of
system exclusive data.

Data transmitted in units known asblocks,
usually for the purpose of storage or re-
trieval. Each MIDI device usuaﬁy trans-
mits bulk data in a unique format that
distinguishes it from the bulk data of other
devices; thus, it is also known by the
name “system exclusive data”. Bulk data
is usually not directly related to a musical
performance; rather, itis used as a means
for ransferring large blocks of data, such
as voice data, samples, or system setup
data, between two MIDI devices.

A transmission of bulk data from one
MIDI device to another.

™



Keywords for MDF2 operation

The terms defined below are used throughout the manual to describe functions
peculiar to the MDF2. The same words are frequently used in describing other
MIDI devices, as well; but keep in mind that in many cases the actual function in
question may differ considerably from that performed by the MDF2.

 file

‘MDR mode

M{}ﬁ data

|\ transmission

A position on a disk where data is stored and
assigned a name.  The MDF2 is capable of
managing up to 99 files on a single disk. The
number of fi{(rs that can be created on any given
disk is physically limited by the size of the files
and the disk’s capacity ()R/appr()ximato!y 600
xilobytes.

The mode of operation in which the MIDF2 is
used to receive and transmit MIDIT bulk data.

The contents of the data file that is created when
the MIDE2 receives bulk data from another MiIDI
device,

Gienerally, the receiving by one MIDI device of
MIDI data from another. In this manual, “recep-
tion” refers specificatly to the MIDE2s reception
ofbulkdata. The MDF2 automatically wiites the
bulk data it receives to disk as an MDR data file.

Generally speaking, the sending of data from
one MIDI device to another.  In this manual,
“transmission” means specifically the transmis-
sion of MDR data by the MDI2. When the
MDT2 transmits the contents of an MR data
file, it simultancously reads data from the disk
and outputs it via the MIDFOUT jack.

SEQmode

SEQdata

The mode of operation in which the MDF2 is
used to record and play back sequence data,

The contents of the file that is created when the
MDF2 records sequence data. Such dataisoften
referred to as “song data”. Strictly speaking,
however, such a file can contain as many as
several songs, or as little as a single phrase.

The reception of MIDI sequence data. Record-
g is different from the reception of bulk data in
that the data is received in realtime.  The MDE2
automatically writes the sequence data it re-
ceives 1o disk as a SEQ data (gile.

The transmission of sequence data from one
MIDI device to another. Playback differs from
the transmission of bulk datain that the sequence
data is transmitted in realtime. When the MIDIE2
plays back a SEC) data file, it simultanenusly
reads data from the disk and outputs it via the
MIDIOUT jack.




INTRODUCING THE MDF2

Front panel

AU ORL AL ORRTRRRRRERRDSELARRTRRRTERR IR OO AR
pSIREETAIIE A

PO § o ON IO OFF DEM T N EUT

Lo
[¢]
A AATN

o ¢ o o

[I] (1 (@ ()
o GATA FLCR L [] [m D
/

678

1 MIDI1LED This LED lights when the MDF2
is receiving MIDI data.  Note
that it does not light when data
is being transmitted, however.

=]

LCD

Mode keys

CURSOR keys

FILE DATA keys

REC key

PAUSE key

The LCD displays a variety ol information 1o
assist you in operating the MIDFE2.

These keys allow you to switch between the
MDF2's 1our operating modoes. The MIDF2's

modcs — MDR mode, SEQ maode, JOR maode,
and UTILITY mode are oullined in the
MDF2 Mode Overview on page 16.

These keys move the cursor in the LCD 1o the
left or right.  They can also be used to fast
forward or rewind afile during playbackin SEQ
mode.

These keys are used to select adile (inthe MDR
and SEQ modes) or a tunction (in the JOB and
UTILITY modes). They can also be used 1o
change the tempo during playback in SEQQ
modc.

Thiskeyisusedincombinationwiththe START/
STOP key to begin the reception/recording of
data in MDR and SEQ modos.

This key pauses the recording or playback of a
fileinprogress in SEQ mode. ltcan alsobe used
in combination with the REC key 1o lell the
MDI2 to standby for recording in this mode.

START/STOP key This key is used to start and slop reception/

recording or transmission/playback in MDR
and SLCY modes. 1t is also used to execute
funchions in the JOB and U HETTY modes.




Rear Panel

9 MIDI OUT
10 MIDIIN

11 DCIN

12 POWER

This jack outputs MIDI data.

Received MIDY data is input via this
jack.

The DC plug of an optional AC
power adapter (Yamaha PA-3, PA-
4, 0r PA-40) can be connected here.

This switch turns the power to the
MDE2 on and off.

Side Panel

13 Disk Drive
14 Eject button

15 Disk Access LED

This 3.5" disk drive is capable of ac-
cepting only 2DD floppy disks.

This button ejects the floppy disk from
the disk drive.

This LED lights when data is being
written to or read from a disk. Never
attempt to remove a disk from the disk
drive while this lamp is |it.




PrepARING TO Use THE MDF2

Supplying Power

Using Batteries
Under normal operating conditions, the MDF2 can be operated

continuously for approximately four hours using a fresh set of
batteries.

Before you begintoinsert the batteries, check tomake sure that the
POWER switch on the rear panel is turned off. Then, place six size
TAA" alkaline batteries in the battery compartment located on the
underside of the unit,

s jf‘%m

|
L .

Make sure that the batteries are oriented properly, The correct
orientation is indicated by the markings on the inside of the
compartment.

Caution: When the batteries run down, replace them with a
complete set of six new batteries. NEVER mix old and new
batterics,

Do not use different types of batteries (e.g. alkaline and manga-
rrese) at the samae time,

Be sure to remove the batiteries from the MIF2 when you will not
heing using it for an extended period of time, If you leave batteries

in the unit during extended periods of disuse, you run the risk of

damage due to corrosion.

Using an Optional AC adaptor

If you use the MDF2 often, you will probably want to power itwith
an AC power adaptor. The MIDF2 can be powered by the Yamaha
PA-3, PA-4 (PA-40 for L.S.) power adaptors, cach of which is
available for purchase separately.

Before you connect the adaptor, check 1o make sure that the

POWER switch on the rear panel is turned off.

Plug the round end of the adaptor cord into the DCIN jack on the
back panel of the MDF2, then plug the adaptor itself into an AC
outlet.

PA 3, PA A IPAAD tor LS

Caution: Bosureto use a power adaptorthat is suited o the voltage
in yourlocale. Do not use an adaptor other than those listed above.
(Never use a PA-38.) Any other AC adaptor using ditferect voltage
can damage the MIDF2.

When you will not be using the MDFEZ tor an extended period of

time, be sure to remove the adaptor trom the AC outlet.

(™

y



'F

Connecting a MIDI Device

You need only one MIDI cable to connect the MIDF2 to another
MIDI device.

When you will be using the MDT 2 o receive or record data, plug
one end of the cable into the MIDIIN jack on the MDF2 back
panel, and the other end into the MIDE OUT jack of the other

device. MIDI Gablis

LMD D\JTJ”

external MIN| deviee

M| IN

T

| (keyboard. sequencer. etc)
| ;

(e T
- B
M2
Totransmit or play back data from the MOF2, simply reverse these
conneclions. MIDI cbes
wond

cxrernal MIDE device

MY D0
— i

(keyhoardd, sequercer. elo) R

(== Ayap
& & O

MidF >

it you nave two MIDI cables, you can to connect the MIDI N jack
ofcachdevice o the MIDIOUT jack of the other. This convenient
arrangement will allow you to avoid the repeated changing of
MIDI cable connections,

Turning the Power On

Toturnon the MIF2, simply press the POWER switch on the rear
panel.

The message “YAMAHA MDF2” will appear in the LCD for a few
moments. Then, if there is no disk in the disk drive, this message
will be replaced by the following display:

Insert the 3.5" 2DD floppy disk that came with your MID2 in the
disk drive. Be sure to insert the disk with the label side facing up
and the arrow pointing toward the disk drive.

Push the disk in gently, until you hear it settle into the drive with
a click.

Note: The MIDF2 is only capable of using 5.5" 200 floppy disks.
Please do not try to use any other type of disk.




12

Formatting a Floppy Disk

Betore the MIDF2 can create files on a new disk, it must prepare the disk to acceptthe data
using a procedure known as “tormatting”. Follow the steps below to format the Hoppy

disk that came with your MDF 2.

1. Enter the UTILITY mode. 2. Select “05; Format”.

Press the UTIL key. The LED  Pressthe FILEDATA [+] key four
above the key will light. times. The following message
will appear in the LCL:

3. Pressthe START/STOP key.

The LED above the key will
flash, and the following mes
sage will appear in the LCD:

@) O
REC PAUSE
@] 00

O O O
MDR SEQ JoB ~ FILE DATA +
(]
(sNe]
Q
TEMPO
Sl ot

h

4. Insert a disk. 5
Ifyou have not already done so, i
insert the 200 disk to be for Al
matted in the disk drive. Vi

o

Caution: If vou format a disk | Hsh:
that has been used betore, any — fonr
data it contains will be crased. hast
Make absotutely sure that adisk  STO
does notcontainany important. “Ton
data betore you format it.




LN

’\

5. Press the START/STOP key.

The LED above the key will light steadily,
and the LCD will display a message telling
you what percentage of the disk has been
formatted.

o o L
REC PAUSE  START/STOP
0] 00

It should take approximately 70 seconds to
format a single floppy disk. When the disk
hasbeencompletely formatted, the START/
STOPLED will begintoflash again, and the
“Format disk” message will reappear.

6. Format another disk.

If you wish to format another disk at this
point, eject the disk and insert a new one.
Then press the START/STOP key to begin
formatting once more.

o] O ®
REC PAUSE  START/STOP
@] 00

7. Exit the function.

When you're done formatting disks, press
any mode key (MDR, SEQ, JOB, or UTIL)
to exit the “Format” function.

O o O o
MDR SEQ JODB ﬁ

13




Handling Floppy Disks

The 3.5" 2DD floppy disk is a reliable and convenient medium for data storage, capable of holding large
amounts of data in a small package. The diskitself is a delicate piece of magnetic fiim, which is protected
fromdustand dirtby a hard plastic cover anda shutter. Thisdesign iscapable of preserving your data against (
most contingencies. However, for the greatest reliability, you should observe a few basic cautions when
handling your disks.

e Useonly 20D disks. The MDF2 is not designed to handle disks meeting other specifications.

* Neverremove adisk fromthe disk drive whilethe diskaccess LED islit. [Doing so candamage the floppy
disk or the disk drive.

* Avoid touching the shutter of a disk. Never open the shutter and touch the actual disk surface.

* Avoid placing disks close to speakers, televisions, magnets, or other objects with magnetic fields. Even
weak magnetic fields can damage or crase the data on a disk.

* Do not leave your disks in cars or other locations where they may be exposed to extreme heat or cold.

* Do not leave your disks in places where they may be exposed to condensation or extremely high
humidity.

e Avoid using or storing disks in places where they may be exposed Lo large amounts of dust or dirt.

Follow these cautions scrupulously. Improper handling can render a disk useless, and may cause (1
damage to the MDF2's disk drive as well.




i&

Protecting the data on a disk

If youturn a disk face down, you will find a small plastic tab in the lower right corner. Thistab is a write-
protect switch that you can use to prevent the accidental loss of valuable data. When thistab is in the
up position (so the window is closed), the MDF 2 will be able 1o read and write data to the disk normally.

To protect the data on a disk, push the tab down so that the window is open. The MDF2 will be able
to read the data on the disk as usual. However, if you try to receive or record data using the disk, the
MDI2 will disptay an error message telling you that the disk is write-protected.

You will sce the same message if you try to format a write-protected disk or change the data it contains
using one of the UTILITY mode functions.

GUTTTTTTN ST 1T
| |
|

|
!

1

PR o
| —

i _]' ‘ ‘ / Pk e

PRSI,

Note: loprotect disks againstaccidental erasure, itis a good ideato set the protect tab down and keep
the disk in a safe place. You also might consider making a backup copy of the disk using the UTILITY
mode "Backup” tunction. Finally, clear labeling of disk contents is a simple but offective way to
prevent the accidental foss of valuable data.

15




MDF2 Mobe Overview

Now that you've formatied a floppy disk, you're readly to start using the MIDF2. The
overviewbolow summarizes the use of cach ofthe MIDF2 s tour modes, and shows
you how to access the JOB and UTILITY mode tunctions.

O o) O o
MDR  SEQ JoB UTIL

MDR mode (page 19) SEQ mode (page 27)

[his modce Tets you receive bulk data trom a MIDI Ihis made lets vou record sequence data as standard
cdovice and save itto disk as an MDR data file. Inthis MIDI files. Inthis mocde, the MDE2 can also play back
maode the MDE2 can also transmit the contents ol the SECY data files it creates, as well as Yamaha ESEQ
MDR files it creates, as well as bulk datadiles created data tiles and standard MIDI files created by other
by the Yamaha (X3 in MDR mode. devices.

JOB mode (page 35) UTILITY mode (page 43)

his maode lets you play back SEQ) data files repeat- The UTHLITY maode leds you rename, delete, copy, and
cdly, orinaprogrammed order. 1t also alflows youto appendtiles. Italso allows youtoiormat or copy disks,
set the sequence data recording tempo, and 1o andto check the amount of space remaining on a disk.

enable or disable the transmission and reception of

MIDIsyie and system control messages.
Hint: inthe JOB ane UTILITY inodes, vou can use the FILE
DATA koys 1o sefect a function, and the START/STOP ke 1o
execute the function you've selected.

rr

¢




JOB mode functions

Q
JOB

[]<-w- (SN Fepeat

)

{
b
[ ]

Frog plag

LA

T Fecord temEo

S| s EEreTatat

o

Sr MIDT comteol

)

This function lets you repeat-
edly play back one or more
SEQ) data files in an endless
loop. (page 36)

This function lets you create
aprogramof SEQ data files to
played back in a specified
order. {page 37)

This function allows you to
change the playback tempo
thatis recorded forasequence
data file. (page 39)

This function determines
whether the MDF2 runs on
its internal clock, or in sync
with an external MIDI clock.
(page 40)

This tunction enables or dis-
ables the transmission and
reception of MIDI realtime
controlmessages (i.e., START,
CONTINUE, and STOP mes-
sages), as well as the trans-
mission of MIDI clock sig-
nals. (page 41)

UTILITY mode functions

—
!

]
]
I:[I.
14
i

[

,.
fix)

In

R

A
[

-

This function lets youchange
the names of MDR or SEQ)
data files which have been
saved to disk. (page 45)

This function lets you delete
unnecded MDR or SEQ) data
files from a disk. (page 47)

This function creates a copy
of a file, or appends the data
of one file to the end of
another file. (page 48)

This function lets you copy the
entire contents of one disk to
another disk. (page 50)

This function is used to for-
mat new floppy disks for use
by the MDF2. (page 52)

This tunction displays infor-
mation about a disk, includ-
ing the amount of disk space
that has been used, the
amount of available space
remaining, the numberoffiles
that have been used, and
their respective sizes. (page
53)




18

(T

("




MDR Mobpe

In its MIDI data recorder (MDR) mode, the MDF2 is capable of receiving

MIDIbulk data from nearly any MIDI device and saving it to disk asan MDR

data file. It can then transmit this data back to the device that originated it,
j * or to any other device capable of accepting the data, at any time.

M

Receiving bulk data

The bulk data reception function is used to receive bulk data sent from another
MIDI device. The MDF2 automatically writes the bulk data it receives to disk as
an MDR data file using Standard MIDI Fife format 0. You can save up to 99 MDR
data files on a single disk.

Transmitting bulk data

The bulk data transmission function lets the MDF2 output the data which it has
previously saved as an MDR data file to a MIDI device capable of receiving it. The
MDF2 is also able to transmit the data from files created by the Yamaha QX3 in
that device’s MDR mode.




Receiving Bulk Data

1. Check your MIDI connections.

The MIDI N jack of the MDF2 should be
connected to the MID OUT jack of the
sending device.

MID! cable

W MIDHIN MIDHOUT l
- LA

external MIDI device

(keyboard, sequencer, etc)

il L)
» gmm
 MDFR2

If you have not done so already, place a
formatted disk in the MDF2 disk drive.

20

2. Enter MDR mode.

Press the MDR key. The LED above the
key will light, and the name of the currently
selected MDR data file will appear in the
LCD.

[ 4 o)
MDR  SEQ JOB uTiL

3. Select an empty file.

Using the FILE DATA keys, select the num-
ber ofthe empty file where you wantto save
the data. (The names of empty files will be ' :
blank.)

!
i
.

— FILE DATA +

This
read

Caution: If you select a file which already
contains data, that data will be erased
when the incoming data is received. If you
choose such a file, make sure it does not
contain data that you want to keep.




4. Prepare the MDF2 for reception. 5. Send the bulk data.

While pressing the REC key, press the Execute the sending device’s bulk dump
‘ START/STOP key. procedure to begin sending data. Refer to
F ’ The LEDs above these keys will light, and the appropriate. operation manual for a
the following, display will appear in the description of the correct procedure. (Pro-
LD, ceduresforthe Yamaha QY10,RY30,SY55,
and TG77 are included on the Quick Guide

cards that accompany this manual.)
® o ® Assoon asthe MDF2 begins receiving data,
ey ey Y the MIDI LED will light and the display will
begin changing to indicate the amount of

data received.

0o

& v - o b EEN : Hint: To stop reception temporarily, press

7 the PAUSE key. The LED above the key will

default (e current block  total data received blink, and the MDF2 will (:()mplcte the
name number (kilobytes) reception of the current data block. Once

_ the block has been received, the PAUSE key
This display indicates that the MIDF2 is The MIDI LED will go out when all of the LED will light steadily to indicate that the

ready Lo begin receiving block data. bulk data has been received. MDF2 has paused. Pressing the PAUSE key
’ ’ again will cause the MIDF2 to resume re-
ception.

You can cancel reception immediately by
pressing the START/STOP key. Ifyou do so,
the MDF2 will not create an MDR data file.




22

6. Send additional data, if any.

You can create MDR data files containing
two or more sets of bulk data by executing
consecutive bulk dumps. Just repeat step
5 as needed. All of the data you send will
be recorded in sequence to the file you
selected in step 3.

Hint: This technique can be used to store
multiple data sets for a single MIDI device.
In more complex MIDI systems, you can
use the same technique to store data (e.g.,
the settings you will use during a live
performance) for a number of different
devices.

7. End MDF2 reception.

When you've finished sending data to the
MDF2, make sure that all the data you sent
has been received, then press the START/
STOP key.

The datayousent will be saved tothe MDR
data file you selected, using the default file
name “MDR " followed by the file num-
ber.

Hint: If you would like to give the file
another name, you can do so using the
“Rename” function (page 45).

(e

3




Transmitting Bulk Data

1. Check your MIDI connections.

The MIDI OUT jack of the MDF2 should
be connected to the MIDI IN jack of the
receiving device.

j 5

MIDI cable

MIDI IN ‘1’

externai MIDI device

MIDI QUT

|

(keyboard, sequencer, etc)

if you have not done already, place a

formatted disk in the MDF2 disk drive.
;\

2. Enter MDR mode.

Pressthe MDR key. The LED abovethe key
will light, and the name of the currently
selected MDR data file will appear in the
LCD.

O
JoB

@
MDR

SEQ

file number file name

3. Select a file to transmit.

Using the FILEDATA keys, select thefileto
be transmitted.

— FILE DATA +

.

TEMPO

dAW

23




24

4. Prepare the receiving device.
Preparcthe receiving device to receive the
bulk data. The preparations to be made
vary from device to device, but may in-
clude canceling internal memaory protec-
tion, selecting a MIDI channel, and so on.
Refer to the appropriate operation manual
tocheckthecorrect procedure. (Procedures
for the Yamaha QY10, RY30, SY55, and
TG77 are included on the Quick Guide
cards that accompany this manual.)

5. Transmit the MDR data.

Press the START/STOP key to begin trans-
mitting.  While the bulk data is being
transmitted, the LCD will display the
amount of data that has been sent.

@
START/STOP

file name amount of
transmitted

data

block number

The file selection display will reappear
when the transmission of MDR data is
complete.

Hint: To stop transmission temporarily,
press the PAUSE key. The LED above the
key will blink, and the MDI2 will com-
plete its transmission of the current data
block. Oncethe block has been transmit-
ted, the PAUSE key LED will light steadily
to indicate that the MDF 2 has paused. The
MDF2 will resume transmission when you
press the PAUSE key again,

You can cancel reception by pressing the
START/STOP key. The MDF2 will end
transmission aiter it has sent the current
data block. To end transmission immedi-
ately, press the START/STOP key twice in
quick succession.




Notes on MDR Data Reception and Transmission

Reception

MDR file size: Ona newly tormatted disk, a single MIDR
data file can hold up to about 600 kilobytes of data. When
using a disk that already contains several files, check the
amount of available space on the disk (page 53) betore
vou try (o receive the bulk data.

Bulk data blocks: TheMDF 2 recognizes bulk data blocks

by their header (System Exclusive status: FOH) and footer

(el of Exclusive: F7H) values.

Block intervals:  When the MIDE2 creates MDR files, it
also records timing data at 10 millisecond intervals. If the
interval between any two data blocks exceeds one sec-
ond, the MDE2 will record it as one second.  When
receiving data from a MIDI device that will require
intervals greater than one second between blocks when
you oltempt to transmit the data back to the device,
record the bulk data in SECQ mode. (Refer to “Recording
bulk data” on page 34.)

Transmission

MDR file formats: In additiontoits own files, the MIDF2
1s capable of transmitting bulk data files which other
devices save to disk using Standard MIDI File format 0.
Moreover, it can transmit MR bulk data files writien by
the Yamaha QX3 in that device’s MIDR mode. It distin-
guishes between these two types of files by checking the
header of cach file betore it begins transmitting the data in
the file.

Transmitting QX3 data: When the MIDF2 transmits
MDR data files written to a disk by the (X3, it will
automatically insert a 100 millisecond interval after every
data block, as well as after cach kilobyte of data (when a
block is fonger than one kilobyte).




26

r

£



* SEQ Mok

The following descriptions of the sequence data recording and playback

procedures assume that you will be recording data output by a MIDI

keyboard. Of course, you can use the same procedures to record sequence
N data played back by a sequencer, a personal computer, or the like.

Recording Sequence Data

When you record data in SEQ mode, the MDF2 automatically writes this data to
disk as a SEQ data file using Standard MIDI File format 0. You can save up to 99
SEQ data files on a single disk.

0ER

Playing Back Sequence Data

The MDF2 can of course play back the files it records in SEQ mode. It can also
play back files written by other devices using Standard MIDI File format 0, as well
as sequence files written in the ESEQ format used by the SY99, SY77, QX3, and
other Yamaha devices.

Note: If you will be using the MDF2 to play sequence files written by other devices, be
\ sure to keep these files and your SEQ files on separate disks. If you mix SEQ files with
other sequence files on a single disk, the MDF2 will display the names of only the SEQ
files. (Please see “The Standard MIDI File and FSEQ Formats” on page 54 for details.)




Recording Sequence Data

1. Check your MIDI connections.

The MIDIIN jack of the MDF2 should be
connected to the MIDI OUT jack of the
sending device.

MIDI cable
W MIDIIN 7EA|(')I7O JT 1
i =
Shutiil J
[==] b4
& ® Dz
T mor2

if you have not done so already, place a
formatted disk in the MDF2 disk drive.

2. Enter SEQ mode.

Press the SEQ key. The LED above the key
will light, and the name of the currently
selected SEQ data file will appear in the
LCD.

o ® O
MDR  SEQ  JOB  UTL

file number file name

3. Select an empty file. 4
Using the FILE DATA keys, select the y
number of the empty file where you want ¥
to record the data. (The names of empty 1
files will be blank.) “ S

b

- FILE DATA

|

.

if

Caution: If you select a file which already Q H
contains data, that data will be erased  ¢;
when the incoming data is received. Ifyou
choose such a file, make sure it does not
contain data that you want to keep.




4. Prepare the MDF2 for recording.
While pressing the REC key, press the
PAUSE key.

' The LEDs above the REC, PAUSE, and

START/STOP keys will light, and the fol-
lowing display will appear in the LCD.

® @ ®
REC PAUSE  START/STOP

>0

I}
default tile name receord name

The MDI2 isnow in record standby mode.

.Hint: If you prefer, you can press the

START/STOP key instead of the PAUSE
key to begin recording immediately.

5. Start playing.

Begin playing music on your MIDI
keyboard. As soon as the MDF2 receives
MIDI data fromthe keyboard, itwill cancel
the pause and start recording the data.

‘[ e R i S Sl B . 1
BE ™= i (o g |
J 8 BLd coomue W 5o ade

o

i

il

Hint: To pause during recording, simply
press the PAUSE key. The MDF2 will be-
gin recording again as soon as it receives
any MIDI data, or if you press the PAUSE
key once more.

Ifyou press the START/STOP key while the
recording is paused, the recording will end
and the data up to that point will be saved
as a SFQ file.

29




6. End the recording.
When you have finished recording data,
press the START/STOP key again.

The data you sent will be saved to the SEQ
data file you selected, using the default file
name “SONG_" followed by the file num-
ber:

®
START/STOP

Hint: If you would like to give the file
another name, you can do so using the
“Rename” function (page 45).

«

¢




Playing Back Sequence Data

1. Check your MIDI connections.

The MIDI OUT jack of the MDF2 should
be connected to the MIDI IN jack of the
F' receiving device.

MIDI cable

I MIDI OUT MIDIIN  §
T e =
=] H

=

=] 5000
& @ Ot

MDF2

If you have not done so already, place a
" formatted disk in the MDF2 disk drive.

2. Enter SEQ mode. 3. Select afile to transmit.

Press the SEQ key. The LED abovethekey — Usingthe FILEDATA keys, select thefileto
will light, and the name of the currently  be played back.
selected SEQ data file will appear in the

LCD.
o] [ O (o]
MDR SEQ Jos ﬁ ~ FILE DATA +
1
file number file name




32

4. Prepare the receiving device.

Prepare your keyboard to receive the se-
quencedata. The preparations to be made
vary depending on the instrument, but
may include the selection of MIDI chan-
nels and sound programs, the adjustment
of pitch bend and modulation ranges, and
50 On.

5. Start the playback.

Press the START/STOP key. The MDF2
will begin to play back the sequence data
file you've selected. While the file is
playing, the LCD will indicate the elapsed
performance time.

STAR?

file name performance

time

Note: When you press the START/STOP
key, the MDI2 will hesitate for about one
second as it reads data from the disk before
itbegins to play back the data. If you need
tostartthe playback with greateraccuracy,
press the PAUSE key immediately after
pressing the START/STOP key. The MDF2
will begin playing the file as soon as you
press the PAUSE key a second time.

6. Change the tempo.

You can use the FILE DATA keystochange
the playback tempo while the file is play-
ing. Whenyou press one ofthe FILEDATA
keys, the following display will appear.

- FILE DATA +

i

TEMPO

file name tempo

Note: Sequence dala files created by de-
vices other than the MDFZ may include
tempo change data thatwill alter the tempo
regardless of the changes you make using
the FILE DATA keys. Since the playback
tempo is commonly recorded at the begin-
ning of a file, you may find that the tempo
will return to its original value if you play
afile from the top after changing the tempo
using the FILE DATA keys.

«

'}




7. Advance, rewind, or pause the file. 8. Stop the playback.

While the file is playing, you can use the  Playback will stop automatically when the
CURSOR keys to fast forward or rewind ~ MDF2 reaches the end of the file. If you
) thefile. Also, youcan pressthe PAUSEkey  wanttostoptheplaybackbeforethe MDF2

to pause the playback temporarily. comes to the end of the file, simply press
the START/STOP key.
— FILE DATA + STAF#/STOP
/o o
(\ )
TEMPO
rewind fast forward

When playback ends, the name of the
currently selected file will appear.

R Hint: Filescanbeplayedback repeatedly
usingthe “Repeatplay” function (page 36).
If a disk contains more than one SEQ) data
[’ file, the files can be played back in a

specified order using the “Prog play” func-
tion (page 37).




34

Notes on SEQ Data Recording and Playback

Recording

Playback

Record tempo: A default playback tempo of 120 beats
per minute is recorded for each SEQ data file. You can
change the tempo before you begin recording using the
Record Tempo function (page 39).

Recording bulk data: Since the MDF2 records both bulk
and sequence data as standard MIDI files, it is able to
record bulk data as well as sequence data in SEQ mode.
To record bulk data in SEQ mode, you must start the
recording using the REC and START/STOP keys, rather
than the REC and PAUSE keys. Also, if you pause the
recording while the MIDILED indicates that the MDF2 is
receiving data, the PAUSE key will blink and the MDF2
will continuc recording until it has finished receiving the
current block. Finally, you must press the START/STOP
key to stop recording manually. Otherwise, the MDF2
will continue recording even after the sending device has
stopped sending data.

SEQ file formats: In addition to its own SEQ files, the
MDF2 is capable of playing back sequence data files
which other devices have written to disk using Standard
MIDIFile format 0, aformat which is supported by a broad
range of computer-based MIDI software. Itis also capable
of playing back ESEQ) sequence data files created by the
SY99, SY77, QX3, and other Yamaha products.

Using MDR and SEQ data: The SEQ data you record
will play back flawlessly if the receiving instrument’s
settings (such as its MiDDI channel and program selections,
volume setting, pitch bend and modulation ranges, and so
on)arethe sameasthey were when you recordedthe data.
Ifthesesettings are changed, however, the playback might
not be quite what you expect. Of course, you could make
a note of your settings and restore them manually each
time you play back the file; but you can save yoursell the
trouble and make better use of your MDF2’s capabilities
by sending them as a bulk dump to the MDF2, then
transmitting this data back to the instrument before you
play back the sequence data.

e




10B Moot

The five JOB mode functions are related to the recording and playback of
sequence data tiles. They allow you to play back SEQ data files repeatedly,
or in a programmed order; to change the playback tempo that is recorded

N o sequence data files; and to control how the MDF2 synchronizes
*recording and playback with other MIDI sequencers.

Selecting a JOB mode function

To use a JOB mode function, first press the JOB key, then use the FILE DATA keys
to sclect the function. When the name of the desired function is displayed in the
LCD, press the START/STOP key.

o FILE DATA S
. - START/STOP

TEMPO

Note that you must place a disk in the disk drive before you select “Repeat play”
or “Prog play” in order to use these functions,

Exiting a JOB mode function

When you have finished making settings using one of the JOB mode functions, you
can exil the function by pressing any of the mode selection keys.

O 0 @ o)
MDR  SEQ Jos uTIL

a0/

Py

I A B



Repeating Playback

The “Repeat play” function lets you play back one or more SEQ files repeatedly. This
tunction couldbe used to practice asingle song several times, or to create an endless loop

of background music.

1. InJOBmode,select “01: Repeat play”.

When you press the START/STOP key, the
current repeal play setting will appear in
the LCD,

®
START/STOP

W
=

Note: The “Repeat play” function is auto-
matically setto “all” whenever youturn on
power (o the MIDF2. When you play files
with this setting, the MDF2 repeatedly
plays all of the SEQ) data files on the disk
in numerical order.

2. Select the desired setting.

Usethe FILE DATA keystoselect one of the

three possible repeat settings.
- FILE DATA +

When you select “1”, the MDF2 will play
the SEQQ data file you select repeatedly.

This setting turns the repeat function off.

Hint: You can changethe order in which
“Repeat=all” plays songs by changing the
SEQ file name extensions (see page 55 for
details.)

e?

3. Start playback.

Pressthe SEQmode key and start playback.
The MDF2 will repeatedly play a single
song or all of the songs on the disk,
depending on the setting you selected.

O L/ (@]
MDR  SEQ JOB UTIL

[ ]
START/STOP




Creating a Playback Program

The “Prog play” function lets you create a program of up to 99 SEQ files to be played back

in a specified order.

Y 1. In JOB mode, select “02: Prog play”.

Whenyou press the START/STOP key, the
following display will appear in the LCD.

progrant step file file name

\ number

2. Select a file.

Using the FILE DATA keys, select the song
to be played for the currently displayed
program step.

- FILE DATA +

3. Press the START/STOP key.

Your setting for the step will be registered,
and the display will change to the next
step.

g0/

o)

37

LR



4. Program other steps.

Repeat steps 2 and 3 as needed to program
additional steps. Yourprogrammay contain
up 1o 99 steps.

— FILE DATA +

Hint: if you want to change a4 step once
you've programmed it, press the CURSOR
[<<] key to move the cursor to the step
number area, then select the step you want
tochange using the FILE DATA keys. Then
press the CURSOR [>>] key and select a
different file.

5. Start playback.

r?

When you'vefinished creating your program, press the SEQ mode key and start playback.
The MDF2 will play the songs you selected in the programmed order.

Hint: Ifyousetthe “Repeatplay” function
to either “1” or “all”, your entire program
of songs will be repeated indefinitely in the

programmed order. If the “Repeat play”

function is set to “off’, however, the
program will be played only once.

START/STOP

Note: Theprogramsetting istemporary. It
will be erased when the MDF2 is turned f‘ 1
oft, or when you remove the disk fromthe 7 .

disk drive. ‘




Changing the Record Tempo

The MDF2 automatically records sequence data at a default tempo of 120 beats per
minute. The SEQ datafiles that you record will be played back at this default tempo unless
you change the playback tempo using the FILE DATA keys. If you wish, you can use the
“Record Tempo” function to set the tempo setting of a file before you start recording it.

1. In JOB mode, select “03: Record
Tempo”.

2. Select the desired tempo.

Toincreasethetempo, pressthe FILEDATA
[+]1key. Todecrease it, pressthe FILEDATA
[-] key. The tempo can be changed within
a range from 30 to 250 beats per minute.

When you press the START/STOP key, the
current record tempo setting wilt appear in
the LCD.

®
START/STOP

Nete: Whenever the MDF2's power is
turned on, the record tempo value is
automatically set to the default value of
120 beats per minute.

3. Start recording

When you begin recording data in SEQ
mode, the tempo you set here will be
recorded at the start of the file as the SEQ
file’s playback tempo.

Q o o [e]
MDR JoB UTIL
[ ] @ (]
REC PAUSE  START/STOP
>0

Hint: When you record sequence data played back by a sequencer, you should set the
record tempo to a value equal to that used by the sequencer.

When recording data from a keyboard or other digital instrument, you can use this
function to record fast musical phrases that would otherwise be difticult or impossible to

play. This can be done by setting a faster playback tempo.

qo0l

39

€

e



40

Selecting a MIDI Sync Mode

Tosynchronize the playback of the MDF 2 with that of another MIDI sequencer, rhythm
machine, or personal computer, it is not enough to merely set the same playback value
for the two devices. One device must be sct to function as the master, while the other
functions asaslave, synchronizing playback io the MIDI clock signal output by the master
ratherthan its own internal clock. You can change the synchronization setting using the

“Sync mode” function.

1. InJOB mode, select “04: Sync mode”.

WG]
i .

When you press the START/STOP key, the
current sync mode selting will appear in
the LCD.

START/STOP

Note: Whenever the MDI2’s power is
turned on, the sync mode is automatically
setto the internal clock.

2. Select the desired setting.

Using the FILE DATA keys, select either
sefting.

- FILE DATA +

If you set the sync mode to “int.”, the
MDF2 willignore any clock signals output
by other devices and run at the tempo set
by its internal clock. If you select “MIDI”,
the MDF2 will synchronize to an external
clocksignal, andignoreany tempo settings
you have made.

&

3. Exit the function.

Press any mode key (MDR, SEQ, JOB, or
UTIL) to exit the function.

O o ® O
MDR  SEQ  JOB UTIL

When you next begin recording or |
playback, the MDF2 will use the sync f‘
mode setting you have selected.




Enabling MIDI Control Messages

The “MIDI control” function lets you enable or disable the MDF2’s transmission and
reception of MIDI realtime system control (Start, Continue, and Stop) messages. The
setting you make here combines with the sync mode setting described on the previous
page to determine how MIDI devices control each other during playback.

1. In JOB mode, select “05: MIDI
control”,

When you press the START/STOP ke, the
current MIDI control setting will appear in
the LCD.

®
START/STOP

Note: Whencever the MDFE2's power is
turned on, the MIDI control function will
automatically be set to “on”.

2. Select the desired setting.

Using the FILE DATA keys, select either
setting.

— FLE DATA +

When the MIDI control function isturnon,
the MDT2 will transmit and receive Star,
Continue, and Stop messages. It will also
transmil MIDI clock signals. When this
functionisturnedoff, the MDF2 will neither
fransmit nor receive the MIDI Start,
Continue, or Stop messages; nor will it
transmil MIDI clock signals.

3. Exit the function.
Press any mode key (MDR, SEQ, JOB, or
UTIL) to exit the function.

O O e o
MDDR[Sjﬁ[Uj

When you next begin recording or
playback, the MDF2 will use the MIDI
control setting you have selected.

41

P

Lo



Notes on MIDI Synchronization

The MIDI clock of a sequencing device to be synchronized with the MDF2 must
normally be setto a value opposite that of the MDF2. If you want the MDF2 to control
the playback tempo, select the “int.” sync mode and set the other device to use the
MIDI clock. I the other device is to be the master, reverse these settings. In either
case, you should also use the “MIDL control” function 1o enable the MDF2’s
transmission and reception of MIDI system control messages. When synchronizing
the MDF2 to another device, both the “Sync mode” and “MIDI control” functions

must be set to appropriate values.

The possibilities for combining these settings are summarized in the table below.

04: Sync mode - | 05 MID mtm, _

MiE on
e om
MiDE off

o o

i Mi):f:z'qpe;atim

“Functians as a slave device,
Functions as a master device,

Cannot be used.

- Manual playback; no MIDI synchronization.

Caution: Ifan external sequencerorotherdevice connectedtothe MDF2 retransmits
the MIDI data it receives (using a MIDI echo function), avoid a looped MIDI
connection or set the MDIF2’s MIDI control function to “off”. Otherwise, the MDF2

may malfunction.

4




UTILITY Mobt

The UTILITY mode functions let you rename, delete, or copy the files on a
disk; append files to one another; or copy the entire contents of one disk to
another.

) Selecting a UTILITY mode function |

Tousea UTILITY mode function, first press the UTIL key, then use the FILE DATA
keys 1o select the function. When the name of the desired function is displayed
in the LCD, press the START/STOP key.

[ J o
JOB FILE DATA START/STOP

—p [l R r s -

TEMPO

Note: You must place a disk in the disk drive in order to use the “UTILITY mode”
functions.

Exiting a JOB mode function

|
When you have finished using a UTILITY mode function, you can exit the function by }
pressing any of the mode selection keys. ‘

MDR SEQ JOB Ut

JOOCO

w Q O ) [

111N

TEY

43




//<
{

Filenames in UTILITY mode

In UTILITY mode, filenames appear differently than in
other modes. The letter “M” will appear before the file
numbers of MDR data files:

file number file name

SEQ) datafiles, on the other hand, will be indicated by the
fetter “S7:

The files will be displayed in numerical order. The MDR
files will appear first, and SEQ files will follow.

If there are no files on a disk, the following display will
appear when you select a UTILITY mode function.

Selected function Indicates there is no file

When this display appears, you can not utilize any of the
UTILITY mode functions.

e




Renaming Files

You can give each MDR or SEQ file you create a unique name of up to eight characters.
Doing so will make it much easier for you to select a desired file.

) 7. InUTILITY mode, select “01: Rename”.

En]
i
i
i

When you press the START/STOP key, the
name of the first file on the disk will appear
in the LCD.

START/STOP

a
L I L N LRI R A O I S

A

cursor

file data

2. Select afile.

Using the FILE DATA keys, select a file to
rename.

-~ FILE DATA +

file data

cursor

Hint: In addition to MDF2 files, you can
also rename ESEQ MDR files created by
the QX3, and Standard MIDI files created
by the SY99. Other files cannot be re-
named.

3. Move the cursor to the filename.

Press the CURSOR [>>] key to move the
cursor to the filename area.




46

4. Change a character.

Using the FILE DATA keys, change the
character where the cursor is located.

- FILE DATA +

I A A

1
)

X

o

----------

34
CLEFGH
¥

£ r 8%
I

J K L
¥ 1~ _ " abod

IS BRI i N S-S MW AR RS

-

L
Il

U e
0o

e

W
4

Hint: You can run through the options
rapidly by holding down the FILE DATA
keys.

5. Move to the next character.

When the desired character appears, press
a CURSOR key to move to the next letter.

Repeat steps 4 and 5 as needed until you
have changed the entire name.

6. Press the START/STOP key.
When you've finished changing the name,
press the START/STOP key. The MDF2
will write the new name to disk.

@
START/STOP

You can now press the CURSOR [<<] key
to move the cursor back to the file number
area and select a new file to rename: or
press any of the mode keys (MDR, SEQ,
JOB, or UTIL) to exit the function.

f1

a




Deleting Files

The “Delete” tunction lets you remove unnecessary files from a floppy disk.

1. InUTILITY mode, select “02: Delete”.

)

Pk
R

When you press the START/STOP key, the
name of the firstfile on the disk will appear
in the LCD.

@
START/STOP

T

Cursor file data

2. Select a file.

Using the FILE DATA keys, select a file to
delete.

- FILE DATA +

B

O
TEMPO

Note: You canonly delete files created on
the MDF2.

3. Press the START/STOP key.
When you are sure of your selection, press
the START/STOP key. The MDF2 will
deletethefile, and the name of the next file
in order will appear in the LCD.

Caution: If you press the START/STOP
key at this time, the MDF2 will delete that
file as well. Be very careful not to delete
important files! If you want, you can now
select a new file to delete; or press any of
the mode keys (MDR, SEQ, JOB, or UTIL)
to exit the function.

47

TLLIN




Copying or Appending Files

The “Append” tunction lets you copy files, or appendfiles to each other. Ifyou selecttwo

files which contain data as the source and destination files, the data from the source file
will be appended to the end of the destination file. If you select an unused file as the
destination file, the source file will be copied. (The copied file will be given the same
name as the source file.)

1. InUTILITY mode, select“03: Append”. 2. Select a source file.

Usingthe FILE DATA keys, select thefile to
be copied or appended.

When you press the START/STOP key, the
following display will appear in the LCD.

- FILE DATA

i

(]
START/STOP

source source destination
filenumber filename: file number

48

(1t

3. Move the cursor to the right.

Press the CURSOR [>>] key to move the
cursor to the destination file number.

€




') 4. Select a destination file.

Using the FILE DATA keys, select the
destination file number.

- FILE DATA +

Note: When appending  files, the
destimation file you select must be of the
sametype (i, MR or SEC) as the source
tife. Youwill notbe allowed to append an
MIIR file 1o a SEQ file, or vice-versa.

5. Press the START/STOP key.

The MDF2 will append or copy the source
file to the destination you specified.

@
START/STOP

FFmESE1 SHSS+SE1

You can now press the CURSOR [<<} key
to move the cursor back to the source file
number area and select a new source files
to copy or append; or press any of the
mode keys (IMDR, SEQ, JOB, or UTIL) to
exit the function.




50

Copying Disks

Itis always a good idea to make backup copies of disks containing valuable data. The
“Backup” function helps you do this by copying all the data on one disk (which is known
as the “source” disk) to another disk (which is called the “target”).

1. InUTILITY mode, select “04: Backup”. 2. Insert the source disk.

Place the disk to be copied in the disk
Dackue drive.

When you press the START/STOP key, the
following message will appear in the LCD.

3. Press the START/STOP key. f ‘

The following display will appear as the
MDF2 reads data from the source disk.

After afew moments, the following message |
will appear. !




)

4. Insert the target disk.

Remove the source disk from the disk
drive, and insert a newly formatted disk.

5. Press the START/STOP key.

The following display will appear as the
MDF2 writes data to the target disk.

9
START/STOP

After a few moments, the “Insert Source!”
message will reappear. Repeat steps 2
through 5 until the completed message
appears.

6. Back up other disks.

If you want to copy another disk, press the
START/STOP button; or press the mode
keys (MDR, SEQ, JOB, or UTIL) to exit the
function.

Hint: The MDF2 cancopy approximately
20kilobytes of data at onetime. When you
copy a disk containing a large amount of
data, youwill haveto repeat steps 2 through
5 several times.

Ifyou want toestimate the number of times
youwillhaveto exchange disks tocomplete
the backup process, use the “Disk Info”
function to check how much of the source
disk has been used before you execute the
function.

If you have a personal computer with two
disk drives capable of handling 3.5" 2DD
floppy disks, you may find it easier to back
up your MDF2 data disks using the
computer!

TLLN

iy




Formatting Disks

As we explained carlier in this manual, a new floppy disk must tormatted before the
M2 can use it to save data.

1. InUTILITY mode, select“05: Format”. 2. Insert a disk.

Insert the disk to be formatted in the disk
drive.

Whaen you press the START/STOP key, the
following message will appear in the LCD.

L)
START/STOP

Caution: Ifvouformatadisk that has been
used before, any data it contains will be
crased. Make absolutely sure that a disk
does notconlain any important data before
vou format it,

3. Press the START/STOP key.

The LED above the key will light steadily,
and the LCD will display a message telling
you what percentage of the disk has been
formatted. ftshouldtake approximately 70

seconds to format a single Hoppy disk.

®
START/STOP

When the disk has been formatted, the
START/STOPLED will hegintoflash again,
and the “Format disk” messape will
reappear. . You can repeat the process
again 1o format another disk, or press any
maode key (MDR, SEQ, JOB, or UTIL) to oxil

the function.

fi

7




Displaying Disk Information

The “Disk into.” lunction lets you check the amount of available space remaining on a
disk. italsodisplays other intormation such as the amount of disk space which has already
been uscd, the number of files on the disk, and their respective sizes.

’)1. In UTILITY mode, select “06: Disk

nfo.”.

When you press the START/STOP key, a
display showing the amount of disk space
which has been used will appear in the

LCD.

®
START/STOP

total amount of disk
memory used (KB)

2. View other disk information.
Pressthe FILEDATA [+] key oncetodisplay
the amount of available memory space
remaining on the disk.

— FILE DATA +

available disk space (KB)

Press the FILE DATA [+] key a second time
to display the total number of files on the

disk.

total files on the disk

3. Display file information.

Pressing the FILE DATA [+] key additional
times will display the name of each file,
and its length in kilobytes.

— FILE DATA +

é

file number file type




THE StanpARD MIDI Fite AND ESEQ) FORMATS

The Standard MIDI File format is a sequence data file
format which has been adopted by anumber of sequencing
software products forthe IBM® PC/AT™ and compatibles,
the Appled Macintosh™ , and a variety of other computers.
There are actually two Standard MIDI File formats: Format 0
records all sequencer data for channels 1 through 16 as a
single track, whereas format 1 provides for an unlimited
number of tracks, each including data for one or more
channels.

The ESEQ format is a scquence file tormat particular to
Yamahaproducts. Thisformatisused by a numberof popular
Yamaha sequencing devices, such as the QX3 and the built-
in sequencers of the SY99 and SY77 Music Synthesizers.

The MDE2 writes its SEQ) data files using Standard MIDI File
format 0. [t is capable of playing back files written by other
devices in this format, as long as they are stored on a disk
which the MDF2 is capable of reading,

Moreover, the MDFE2 can play ESEQ) sequence files while in
SEQ mode. It distinguishes between standard MIDI files and
ESEQ files by checking the file header. No conversion
process is required to play back ESEQ) files.

If you will use the MIDF2 to play sequence files recorded by
otherdevices, be sure to keep these files and your MDF2 SEQ
filesonseparatedisks. (Thereis oneexceptiontothisrule: the
SY99 can use your MDF2 data disks to record songs in thcf 1
Standard MIDI File format. The MDEF2 will treat such files as

if they were SEQ) files it had recorded itself.)

When you place a disk containing only non-StQ) tiles in the
MDF2, it will display the full filename (including the exten-
sion) of each file. Should you mix SEQ) files together with
other sequencetiles on asingle disk, however, the MDF2 will
display the names of the SEQ) files only, making it impossible
to play the other files. Hence the need to keep SEQ files and
non-SEQ) files on separate disks. ‘

If youhave a personal computer, you can trick the MDF 2 into
playing back ESEQ files (or standard MIDI files created by
devices other than the SY99) which you have saved on disks
containing SEQ files. To do so, you must use your computer

to change the filename extensions of the non-SEQ files. The
method for accomplishing this is described in the following4® 7
pages.




)

ADVANCED FitE MANAGEMENT TECHNIQUES

Reading MDF2 Disks with a Computer

The disks you tormat for use with the MDF2 are compatible with MS-DOS'™
or PC-DOS™. This means that you can read the data from your MDF2 disks
using an IBM* PC/AT -compatible computer. Conversely, the MDF2 will be
capable ot reading data from 3.5" 2DD disks formatted by an IBM PC/AT.

Hint: The Atari® ST™ and Apple® Macintosh™ are also capable of
reading data from disks formatted by the MDF2. If you own a
Macintosh, usc a utility program such as Apple F'ile Exchange or
DOS Mounter™ to read the data from your MDF2 disks.

Try inserting an MIDF2 disk into the disk drive of your PC, then
display a directory of the disk’s contents. You will sce a display
something like the following:

Asyou cansee, each ofthe MIDF2 filenames s followed by athree-
character “extension”.  The MDF2 uses these extensions to
organize the files on its disks.

Extensions beginning with the letter “B” indicate that the file in
question contains MDR data, whereas files bearing extensions
beginning with the letter “X” contain SEQ data.

The second two characters of each extension indicates the file
number by which the MDF2 refers to the file. Thus, MDR data file
number 01 would have the extension “.BO1”, whereas SEQ) data
file number 01 would have the extension “.X01".

If you desire, you can use your computer to change these
extensions. Doing so will make possible some “tricky” applica-
tions that you normally could not achieve using the MDF2 alone.
Some examples are given on the next page.

55




Changing MDF2 Filename Extensions

Here are a tew examples of advanced techniques that become possible

when you use a computer to change the extensions of your MDF2 files. It
you are using a DOS-based system, you can change extension using the

“rename” {or “ren”) function.,

Reordering songs

You will recall that when set you the “Repeat play” tunction to
“all”, the MDI 2 will play back cach of the SEQ) data files on a disk
inorder. Now, imagine that you have recorded a number of SEQ
files to a disk, and suddenly decide you want to play the first and
second files in the opposite order.

You could change their order using the “Append” and “Delete”
functions; but this would be pretty troublesome. ltwould be much
easier (0 simply insert the disk in your computer, change the
extension of file 01 to “.X02", and then change that of file 02 to
“.X01”. When you put the disk back in the MIDF2, the songs will
have changed place just as if you had gone through the trouble of
moving them.

Caution: When you are renaming files, be careful notto give two
ormore files the same extension. If you do so, the MDI2 will only
be able to read one of the files.

Changing MDR files to SEQ files

The MDF2’s “Prog play” function is handy, so long as the
synthesizer ortone generator that plays the data can use the same
data setup for all of the songs. But you may find yourself in a
situation where you wish you could transmit some bulk data to
change the setup between files.

Of course, you can record the bulk data in SEQ mode; but you'd
just as soon avoid the trouble this entails. Here's good news: you
can!

Sure, the MDF2 uses extensions to distinguish between MDR and
SEQ data files; but this is only done as a matter of convenience.
Since both types of data are recorded using Standard MID! File
format 0, there’s nothing wrong with changing the extension of an
MDR file to “.X22” and playing it {or even appending it to another
SEQ file) as though it were a song.

g




)

Mixing SEQ files and other files

The MDE2 will display the names of ESEQ) files or standard MIDI
files written by devices other than the SY99 only when the disk
they are ondoes notcontain any files bearing the . X2¢” extension,
This makes it difficult, for example, to play a mixture of SEQ) files
and ESEQ) files which have been saved on the same disk.

Fortunately, the MDIE 2 does not need the extensions to check the
file format: it is capable of recognizing standard MiDI files and
ESEQ files by checking their file headers. This means that you can
fool the MIDE2 into displaying the names of non-SEQ) files in SEQ)
mode by changing their filename extensions 1o “. X227, Remem:
ber, when you attempt this, that the second and third characters
ol the extension must be numbers, and that the extension must be
different from those of all other SEQ) files.

here’s another way 1o trick the MDE2 into playing a mixture of
SEQ files and other sequence files: you can rename all the SEQ
files onthe disk so that they have extensions other than 7. X227,
The MDI2 will then treat the disk as though it contained no SEQ)
ties, displaying the full filename of every file.

Note: If you rename ESEQ files using the former method, you
will be able to rename, copy, or delete them just as though they
were SEQ files. I you try to use the “Append” function with such
files, however, the MDF2 will display an error message.

57




58

APPLICATIONS

A Portable MIDI Playback System

The MDI2, when used in combination with a compact MID! tone
generatormodule, can form the heart of a portable MIDI playback
system. In such a system, you would slave the tone generator to
the MDI2 in order to play back SEQ) data files which you had
recorded previously.

By adding a portable MiDI keyboard to this arrangement, you can
add on the spot recording to the playback function of the basic
system. Make your MIDI connections as seen in the diagrams
helow.

For recording

Mwmw¢ IM\DHHNU

‘ Sound Modtuie

[ M QUT

MIDEIN \L

=

i,

MIDI keryboard

! |
i

| |
N

For playback

v dy |
(W‘WW‘ HF‘!WWW

MIDI koyboard

M N ¢

Sound Module

MIDI QU3 MIN: THRL

A
| & B A

Mo

An Extended MIDI System

In a complete MIDI system which already includes a personal
computer or a sequencer. In such a system, you would normally
uscthe master keyboard and the sequencerto record parts for each
of the slave tone generators, then play the data back all at once. If”
you connect the MDF2 to the system as shown in the illustration
above, you can use it to “capture” the completed performance as
SEQ) data in Standard MIDI File format.

To do this, set the MDF2’s sync mode to “MIDI” and the MIDI
control function to “on”. Then, press the REC and PAUSE keys.
The MDF2 will wait for incoming sequence data to begin record-
ing, then stop recording as soon as the sequencer transmits a MIDI
Stop message.

I 1
- -——-)l Slave |
lI 0 \ | -
JTOFVEHANAETrRERT
MIDIOUT [ ——
i
> Slave 2 ‘
[
MID!IN MIDI OLIT 1 MIDI N MIOI THRU
! | i MIDI 1N
. T
Saquencer MIDI patch bay > ave 3 J
R o
MID!OUT 2 MIDI 1N
e
'—4 Stave s |
i e
MIDHIN
-——9’ Slave 5




WHAT ERROR MESSAGES TELL You

This appendix describes the error messages that can occur while you're
using the MIDF2, and give you advice on how to solve problems as they

occur.

Disk access errors:

You have tried to record SEQ data to a disk
containing only files created by other de-
vices. As a result, the MDFP2 has deter-
mined that the disk can only be used for
playing back sequence data.

Replacethe diskwithanempty disk, orone
which contains sequence data files re-
corded by the MDT 2.

Note: The MDF2 will only record se-
quence data to emply disks or disks that
already contain files bearing the “.X?27”
xtension. If all of the tiles on a disk have
extensions other than “.X?{?7, the MDF2
will decide that the disk can be used for
sequence data playback only. You can
record data to SY99 data disks as long as
they contain standard MIDI files recorded
by the SY99.

The MDF2 has run out of disk space while
recording SE(} data or receiving MDR
data.

If this message appears while recording
SEQ) data, the MDF2 will create a SEQ) file
containing the data that it received before
the error occurred. If the message appears
while receiving MDR data, all of the re-
ceived data will be lost.

Use a disk with enough available space.
Check the amount of space remaining on
a disk before receiving or recording.

Thediskinthedrive iswrite-protected, and
50 the MDF2 cannot receive, record, re-
name, copy, or delete data on that disk.

Move the write-protect tap up o enable
the MDF2 to write data to the disk.

Afloppy disk has notbeen inserted into the
disk drive. Insert a disk which has been
formatted by the MDF2.

59



U

The disk in the disk drive has not been
formatted, or has been formatted for a
device other than the M2, Check the
disk, and format it if necessary.

The MDE2 is unable to read or write data
using the disk in the disk drive. The diskis
either unformatted, or has been formatted
by a device other than the M2

I this message appears after you have
formatied a disk, the disk is probably bad.
Replace it with a new one.

You have selected a file writien using a
data format other than those which the
MDIF2 is capable of reading.

Select another file. The MDFE2 can only
read standard MIDI files (format 0), ESEQ

formal sequence data files, and MDR data
files created by the QX3 in MDR mode.

A function cannot be executed because
the displayed file cannot be found on the
currentdisk. You have probably changed
the disk after selecting a file but before
executing the function.

Insertthe disk containing the displayed fite
and exccute the function again.

MIDl-related errors:

There is something wrong with the MIDI
data being reccived. Check the transmit-
ting MIDI device and the MIDI cable.

The amount of MIDI data received at one
time has exceeded the MDF2’s processing
capacity. Decrease the amount of data
being transmitted 1o the MDF2.

Other errors:

The batteries are running low. The MODF2

is not capabie of functioning any longer. 114 ¢

you attempt to use the MDF2 after this
message appears, the unit will not operate,
orthemessage willappear again afterafew
seconds.

Replace the batteries with a new set; or
connect the AC adapter.

Note: If the "YAMAHA MDF27 initial
display appears when you start a play
back or recording operation, it means the
battery power is so low that the MIDI?
cannot display the “Battery Low” crror
message. Replace the batteries quickly.

A disk has been removed from the disk
drive during playback or recording.

Never eject a disk during playback or
recording, as doing so can damage the
disk or the disk drive.

4"”‘



L)

Asout THE MID! ImMPLEMENTATION CHART

The MIDHmplementation chart is useful for determining the
function compatibility of different MIDI devices. The chart
is essentially a list of the MIDI functions supported by a MIDI
device.

The various possible MIDI functions are listed in the far left
column of the chart. The two columns Lo the right of this list
tell you whether the device in question supports the
transmission and reception, respectively, of MIDI data related
tothe function. Supported functions are indicated by an “O”,
whereas unsupported functions are marked by the letter “X”.

By inspecting a device’s implementation chart, you will get
a good idea whether the device is more suitable for use as a
master or a slave in your MIDI system. Generally speaking,
the more O's a device has in the transmission column, the
beuer it will perform as a master device; the more O's it has
in the reception column, the better it will serve as a slave.

To determine whether two devices are compatible with
regard to a specific function, compare their implementation
charts. If one device supports transmission of a function and
the other supports reception, the two devices can use the
operation.

Note: The MDF2's MIDEimplementation chart is enclosed with
this manual as a separate card,  This card also gives & detailed
description of the MIDF2’s MIDI functions.




SPECIFICATIONS

MDR Section:

File Capacity:
Recording Capacity:
Time Resolution:
Record File Format:
Play File Format:

Sequencer Section:

File Capacity:

Number of Tracks:
Number of Notes:

Note Resolution (internal):

Note Resolution (MIDI sync):

Tempo (play):

Tempo (record):
Simultaneous Record Notes:
Simultaneous Play Notes:
Record Mode:

Record File Format:

Play File Format:

Controls:

Panel Switches:

99 max.

approx. 600 KB per 1 file

10 msec.ftempo = 60 (fixed)
Standard MIDI File format 0
Standard MIDt File format 0
or Yamaha QX3 MDR

99 max.

1 (16 MIDI Channels)
approx. 80,000 notes

1/96 of quarter note

1/24 of quarter note

30 to 250

120 (fixed)

64 max.

64 max.

Realtime (overwrite)
Standard MIDI File Format O
Standard MIDI File Format 0
or Yamaha ESEQ

MDR, SEQ,JOB, UTIL, CURSOR [<<],
CURSOR [>>], FILE DATA [+], FILE
DATA [-], REC, PAUSE, START/STOP

Displays:
LCD:
LED:

External Memory:
Medium:
File Capacity:
Disk Format:
Disk Volume:
Terminals:
MIDI terminals:

Power Supply:
Batteries:

Adapter:

Power Consumption:

Dimensions:
Weight:

Accessories:

16 digit liquid crystal display

greenx 4 (MDR, SEQ, JOB, UTIL), redx 4 (REC,
PAUSE, START/STOP, MIDI) f 1

3.5" 2DD micro floppy disk

112 files/disk max.

MS-DOS standard (9 sectors/track)
720 KB

IN, OUT
Power Adapter Terminal (DC IN)

Size “AA” or LR6 (AM3) alkaline batteries x 6

(approx. 4 hours continuous operation)

Yamaha PA-3, PA-4 (PA-40 for U.S.)

700 mA max.

160(W) x 50(H) x 220(D) mm

(6-1/4" x 2" x 8-5/8")

1.1 kg (batteries and disk not included)

(21bs. 7 0z.)

3.5" 20D floppy disk x 1 FE i
MIDI cable x 1

* Specifications are subject to change without notice.




INDEX

A

AC Adapter, connecting 10, DC IN jack 9
Append, file 48

Apple Macintosh 55

Atari ST 55

Display 8
DOS Mounter 55

Backup, disk 50

Batteries 10

Block, bulk data 6, headers and footers 25,
interval 25

Bulk data, definition 6, recording in SEQ
mode 34. See also MDR data.

Bulk dump, definition 6

C

Eject button 8

Error messages 59

ESEQ files, format 54, playback 34,
transmitting 25

F

CURSOR keys 8

Connection, AC adapter 10, MIDI 11, 58
Continue message 41

Copy, disk 50, file 48

D

DC IN jack 9

Delete, file 47

Disk, access LED 8, backup 50,
capacity 3, 25, 52, drive 9, format 52,
handling 14, info. 53, write protect 15

Fast forward, during playback 33

File, appending 48, copying 48,
deleting 47, ESEQ format 54,
MDR data 25, renaming 45,
SEQ data 34, standard MIDI file 54

FILE DATA keys 8

Filename, extensions 55, file management
techniques 55, renaming files 45,
UTILITY mode display 44

Floppy disk, see Disk.

Format, disk 52, ESEQ 54, MDR file 25,
SEQ file 34, standard MIDI file 54

Front panel 8

IBM PC/AT 55
Indicator, disk access LED 9, MIDI LED 8
Internal clock 40

)

JOB mode, description 16, 35,
entering 35, exiting 35, functions 17

K
Keywords 7

L
LCD 8
LED, disk access 9, MID1 8

M

Master device, MID! synchronization 40,
42, selecting a master device 61

MDF2 Mode Overview 16

MIDI1, applications 58, connections 11,
definition 6, data 6, device 6,
implementation chart 61, LED 8,
MIDI control 41, 42, realtime control
messages 41, synchronization 40, 42,
sync mode 40, 42, terminals 9

MDR data, definition 7, file format 25,
playback as SEQ file 56, reception 20,
transmission 23

MDR mode, definition 7,
description 16, 19, functions 16

Mode keys 8

63

1l HE



P

Pause, during playback 33, during
recording 29, during reception 21,
during transmission 24,

1o start recording 29

PAUSE key 8

Personal computers, file management
lechniques 55,
asing M2 data files 55

Playback, changing tempo during 33,
detinition 7, fast forward 33,

MDR tiles 56, procedure 31,
programmed 37, record tempo 39,
repeated 36, rewind 33

Playback tempo, sce Record tempo.

Program play 37

Power, AU adapter 10, batterios 10,

switch 9

R

Repeat play, all songs 36, one song 36,
program 37
Rewind 33

S

T

REC key 8
Realtime control messages 41

-~

Reception, definition 7, procedure 20,

realtime control messages 41,
Syne signals 40

Recording, bulk data 34, definition 7,
procedure 28

Record tempo 39

Rename, tile 45

&4

SEQ data, definition 7, file format 34,
plavback 31, recording 28

SEQ mode, definition 7,
description 16, 27, functions 16

Sequence data, definition 6. See also SFQ)
data.

Slave device, MIDI synchronization 40,
42, selecting a slave device 61

Song data 7. Sce also SEQ) data.

Specifications 62

Standard MIDI files, format 54,
MDR data 25,
mixing with FSEQ) files 57,
SEQ data 34

START/STOP key 8

Start message 41

Stop message 41

Synchronization, see MIDI synchroniza-
tion,

Sync mode 40

System exclusive data, see Bulk data.

Tempo, changing during playback 33,
record tempo 39

Terminology 6

Transmission, definition 7, procedure 23,
realtime control messages 41,
syne signals 41

U

UTILITY mode, description 16, 43,
entering 43, exiting 43,
filename display 44, functions 17

w

Write protect, disk 15

©1991 YAMAHA Corporation




MDEFE2 MIDI DATA FORMAT

1. MIDI Transmission/Reception Block Diagram

Reception flow diagram

Transmission flow diagram

swl swl
MIDIIN >] > $8n Note Uff MIDI OUT > ] > $8n Note Off
———— 3 $9n Note On }——————> 590 Note On
——> $An Polyphonic After Touch —--————% $An Polyphonic After Touch
> $Bn Control Change f————————3> $Bn Control Change
pb—————> $Cn Program Change [—————3% $Cn Program Change
——————% $Dn Channel After Touch ——> $Dn Channel After Touch
l——————3 $En Pitch Bend l—————3 $En Pitch Bend
> $F0 System Exclusive > SR Systern Exclusive
sw2 swl sw2 swl
> ] 3] > $F8 MIDI Clock —{ ] >} > $F8 MIDI Clock
sw3 swi ———> $FA Stan.
_>E]__.__>|:|_...._—) $FA Start }—————=> $FB Continue
———> $FB Continue owl > S$FCStop
———— 3 $FC Stop > ] > $FE Active Sensing
Notes:
swl: ON in SEQ mode, OFF in MDR mode. Notes:
sw2: ON when the “Sync mode” function is set to “MIDI” . swil: ON in SEQ mode, OFF in MDR mode
sw3: ON when the “MIDI control” function is set ro “on” . sw2: ON when the “MIDI control” function is set to “on” .

2. DATA TRANSMISSION AND RECEPTION

2.1 CHANNEL VOICE MESSAGES

Channel voice messages are received and recorded when recording in SEQ mode. Data is received
from all channels at all times, and recorded withont modification. Channel voice messages are

ignored in MDR mode.

Channel voice messages are transmitted when playing back files in SEQ mode. Data is transmitted

as recorded on disk, without modification.

2.1.1 NOTE OFF

STATUS 1000nnnn ($8n) n = 0 - 15 channel number
NOTE NUMBER Okkkkkkk k = 0(C-2) - 127(G8)
VELOCITY Ovvvvyvv v=0-127

2.1.2NOTE ON
STATUS 1001nnnn ($9n) n =0 - 15 channel number
NOTE NUMBER Okkkkkkk k =0(C-2) - 127(G8)
VELOQCITY Ovvvvvvy v = 0 — 127(0=note off)

2.1.3 POLYPHONIC AFTER TOUCH

STATUS 1010nnnn ($An) n = 0 — 15 channel number
NOTE NUMBER Okkkkkkk k = 0(C=-2) - 127(G8)
VELOCITY Ovvvyvvy v=0-127

2.1.4 CONTROL CHANGE
STATUS 1011nnnn ($Bn) n = 0 — 15 channel number
CONTROL NUMBER Occcecce ¢=0-120
CONTROL VALUE  Ovvvvvvvy v=0-127




2.1.5 PITCH BEND
STATUS 1110nnnn ($En) n = () — 15 channel number
[.SB Ovyvyvvvy v=0-127
MSB Ovvvvvvy v=0-127

2.1.6 PROGRAM CHANGE
STATUS 1100nnnn (3Cn) n =0 — 15 channel number
PROGRAM NUMBER Oppppppp p=0-127

2.1.7 CHANNEL AFTER TOUCH
STATUS 1101nnan ($Dn) n =0 - 15 channel number

PRESSURE VALUE  Ovvvvvvy v=0-127

2.2 SYSTEM EXCLUSIVE MESSAGES

System exclusive messages are received and recorded when recording in either SEQ or MDR
modes. All received data is recorded with the addition of time signals, but without other
modification,

System exclusive messages are transmitted when playing back files in either SEQ or MDR modes.
Data is transmitted as recorded on disk, without modification.

2.3 CHANNEL MODE MESSAGES

Channel mode messages are received and recorded when recording in SEQ mode. Datais received
from all channels at all times, and recorded without modification. Channel mode messages are
ignored in MDR mode.

Channel mode messages are transmitted when playing back files in SEQ mede. Datais transmitted
as recorded on disk, without modification.

Note, however that ALL NOTE OFF messages (c = 123} are ignored when received; such messages
are neither recorded nor transmitted.

STATUS 1011nnnn ($Bn)  n=0- 15 channel number
MODE NUMBER Occeecce ¢ =121-127(except C=123)
MODE VALUE Ovvvvvvy v=0-127

2.4 SYSTEM COMMON MESSAGES
System common messages are neither transmitted nor received.

2.5 SYSTEM REALTIME MESSAGES

2.5.1 TIMING CLOCK
STATUS 11111000 ($F8)

The MDF?2 synchronizes recording or playback in SEQ mode to areceived timing clock signal when
the “Sync mode” function is set to “MIDI”,

The MDF?2 transmits a timing clock signal synchronized to its internal clock at all times when the
“MIDI control” function is set to “MIDI”. It does not transmit this signal when the “MIDI control”
function is set to “int.”




2.5.2 START
STATUS 111110610 ($FA)
The MDF2 starts recording or playback of the selected file when a start message is received while
recording or playback is paused in SEQ mode, if the “MIDI control” function is set to “on”. If the
MDF2 was paused at alocation other than the start of a file, the MDF2 begins recording or playback
from at the paused location rather than from the beginning of the file.
The MDF?2 transmits a start message when recording or playback is started at the beginning of a file
in SEQ mode, if the “MIDI control” function is set to “on”. The MDF2 does not transmit a start
message when the “MIDI control” function is set to “off”.

2.5.3 CONTINUE
STATUS 11111011 ($FB)
The MDFZ2 starts recording or playback of the currently selected file at the current position when
a continue message is received while recording or playback is paused in SEQ mode.
The MDF2 transmits a continue message when recording or playback of a file is started in SEQ
mode, if the “MIDI control” function is set to “on”.

2,54 STOP
STATUS 11111100 ($FC)
The MDF?2 stops recording or playback of a file when a stop message is received while recording
or playing back a file in SEQ mode, if the “MIDI control” function is set to “on”.
The MDF?2 transmits a stop message when recording or playback is stopped in SEQ mode, if the
“MIDI control” function is set to “on”,

2.5.5 ACTIVE SENSING

STATUS 11111110 ($FE)

The MDF2 outputs an active sensing signal every 200 msec while its power supply is turned on. It
does not receive active sensing signals.




YAMAHA [ MIDI data filer ] Date : 10/23, 1991
Model MDF2 MIDI Implementation Chart Version 1.0
1
Transmitted Recognized Remarks
Function
Basic Default 1 -16 1 - 16
Channel Changed 1 - 16 1 - 16 *1
Default X X
Mode Messages b4 X
Altered k& K Kk kK Kk ok k% ok ok ® *1
Note o - 127 0 - 127
Number True voilce| **x*kkkkkkkrkxx *1
Velocity Note ON 0 SnH,v=1-127 o v=1-127
Note OFF o 8nH,v=0-127 o v=0-127 *]
After Key’s o} o)
Touch Ch’s o} o} *1
Pitch Bender o} o} *]1
0-120| o o} *1
Control
Change
Prog o 0 - 127 o 0 - 127 *1
Change True # deok ok kok R Kk Kk ok ok ok ok ok ok
System Exclusive o} o}
System Seng Pos X X
Song Sel b4 X
Common Tune X X
System :Clock o *2| o *3
Real Time :Commands| o *21 0 *2
Aux :Local ON/OFF o} 0 *1
:All Notes OFF| X X
Mes- :Active Sense o} X
sages:Reset X p:4
Notes: *1 = if SEQ mode.
*2 = 1f MIDI control switch is on.
*3 = receive clock at MIDI sync mode.
Mode 1 OMNI ON, POLY Mode 2 OMNI ON, MONO o) Yes
Mode 3 OMNI OFF, POLY Mode 4 OMNI OFF, MONO X No

512ADCP2.3-06F0




Far detatls of products, please contact your nearest Yamaha or the Die Einzetheiten zu Produkien sind ber Direr unten wufoeiibrten Nie

authorized distributor listed below. derlassung und bei Yamaha Vertragshiindiern i Jen jeweiligen
Bestimmungstindern erhiiltlich,

Pour plus de détails sur les produits, veuillez-vous adresser 4 Yamaha

ou au distributeur Ie plus proche de vous figurant dans la liste suivante. Para detalles sobre productos, contacte su tienda Yamaha mas cercana
o el distribuidor autorizado que se lsta debajo.

L NORTH AMERICA ] OTHER LATIN AMERICAN COUNTRIES THE NETHERLANDS
CANADA AND CARIBBEAN COUNTRIES Yamaha Music Benelux BV,
" . [4 : ot . Yamaha Music Latin America Corp. Verkoop "\d'"l"li:\?"’i"ii‘ )
J\dynl,:l]hld [ (I{l.l(l‘l \1:\1( 'l,l(l. o Omart 6101 Blue Lacoon Drive. Miami. Florida 33126, Kanaalw I?U AS26KE., Utrecht. The Netherbuuds
AN iner Avente, Scarborough, Ontarwo 11S.A. Vol O30- 808411
MIS AR, Canad: . .
) T Fel 0o 2014 BELGIUM/LUXEMBOURG

Polo 116 298030
e T Yamaha Masic Benelux Boy.,
LLNAL FUROPE Brussels-office
Y amaha Corporation of America MR b mrrrged e . R o
H600 Orangethorpe Ave., Bueaa Park, Cali, 90620, IHE UNITED KINGDOM
Yamuaha-Kemble Music (UK. Lid. . .
Sherbourne Drive, Tilhrook, Milton Keynes. FRANCE
MK7 &BIL.., England Yamaha Musique France,
‘[ MIDDLE & SOUTH AMERICA l Tel: 01908-266700 Pivision Professionnelie
. . BE 7077302 Mane-la- Valee Ceden 20 Prance
MEXICO "i“*f““’ Fer 0164 61 4000
. . . danfay §.td.
Yamaha De Mexico S AL De .V, B . . . . v r
F)r;x‘srt‘um(nl() de \'(-nl'[w ‘ 610, Sallynoggin Road. Dun Laoghaire, Cus. Dublin ITALY
Javier Rojo Gomer No, 1149, Col. Gpe Del tel 01-2859177 Y anuihas ’\_h,'”"m Halia S.P.AL,
Combo Division

ketberg Impetastraat & 14930 Zaventem, Beloam

Tk 027258220

Moral, Defeg. Laapaapa, 69300 Mexico, DI SERMANY/SWITZERL no
1\“.(}] (»\; ;)(():U e o (ni RMM\jY/S ‘l(l /tl“Rl AND Wiale Ttalia 83, 20020 Fainate (Milane), Italy
a o . ‘amaha Kuropa Gmbll, Vel 0201 77
BEASII, Stemensstralie 22-34, 25462 Rellingen, i°R . of - )
s . oGl 1T Germany SPAIN
Yamaha Musical Do Brasit 1'TDA. o (01303 T o . o
e Reboucas 2636, Sao Paulo. Brasil fel: 041613030 )r\;umllllf-‘l;x(.:m: }“\:;‘;“:;,ﬂ“.ulNE;‘N‘“L S.AL
011-%93-1377 AUSTRIAHUNGARY/SLOVENIA/ R ,;',7‘(?" - Madrid, Spam
(SN ERFEEN SIS
P L ANAMA ROMANIA/BULGARIA PORTUG AL
Yamaha De Panama SAL Yamaha Music Austria Gesmb H. ) AR

Valentin de Carvalbo CUSA
Vistrada de Porto Salvo, Pago de Arcos 2780 Ociras,
Portugal

et O 443339874030, 1823

tditicio Inlerseco, Calle Llvira Mendez no. 10, Schigiergasse 20, A-1100 Wien Austria
o 30 Oficina #1105, Cladad de Panama, Panama Tel: 0222-60203900
Pk 207-69-531




GREECE
Philippe Nakas 8.A.

Navarinou Street 13, P.Code 10080, Athens. Creece

Tel: 01-364-71H1]
SWEDEN

Yamaha Scandinavia AB

A Wettergrens Gata |

Box 30053

S-400 43 Goteborg, Sweden

tel: 031 89 34 00

DENMARK
YS Copenhagen Liaison Office
Generatorvej 8B
DK-2730 Herlev, Denmark
Teb 4492 49 00

FINLAND
Warner Music Finland OY/AFazer Music
Alcksanterinkatu T P.O. Box 260
SE-00101 Helsinki, Finjand
Tel: 0435 011

NORWAY
Narud Yamaha AS
Grini Neeringspark 17
N-1345 ¢dsterids. Norway
Tel: 67 14 47 90
ICELAND
Skifan HF
Skeifan 17 P.O. Box 8120
1S-128 Reykjavik, Teeland
Tel: 525 5000
EAST EUROPEAN COUNTRIES
(Except HUNGARY)
Yamaha Europa Gmbll.
Siemensstralie 22-34, D-2084 Rellingen, F.R. of
Germany
Tel: 04301-3030)

AFRICA

Yamaha Corporation,

International Murketing Division
Nukazawa-cho 10-1, Hamamatsu, Japan 430
Tel: 053-460-2312

r MIDDLE EAST

TURKEY/CYPRUS
Yamaha Musiqgue France, Division Export
BP 70-77312 Marne-la-Valée Cedex 2, France
Tel: 01-64-61-4000

OTHER COUNTRIES
Yamaha Corporation,
International Marketing Division

Nakazawa-cho 10-1, Hamamatsu, Japan 430
Tel: 053-460-2312

ASIA

HONG KONG

Tom Lee Music Co., Ltd.
L1E Silvercord Tower 1. 30 Canton Road.
Tsimshatsui, Kowloon, Hong Kong
Tel: 730-1098

INDONESIA
PI. Yamaha Music Indonesia (Distributor)
PT. Nusantik
Gedung Yamaha Music Center, Jalan Jend. Gatot
Subroto Kav. 4, Jakarta 12930, Indonesia
Tel: 21-520-2577

KOREA
Cosmos Corporation
#131-31, Neung-Dong, Sungdong-Ku, Seoul
Korea
Tel: 02-466-0021~5

MALAYSIA
Yamaha Music Malaysia, Sdn.. Bhd.
16-28, Jalan S8 2/72, Petaling Jaya. Scelangor,
Malaysia
Tel: 3-717-8977
PHILIPPINES
Yupangeo Music Corporation
339 Gil & Puyat Avenue, PO Box 885 MCPO,
Makati, Metro Manila, Philippines
Tel 819-7551
SINGAPORE
Yamaha Music Asia Pte., Ltd.
BIK [7A Toa Payoh #01-190 Lorong 7

Singapore (23]
Tel 3540133

TAIWAN

Kung Hsue She Trading Co., Ltd.
No. 322, Section I, Fullsing S. Road.
Taipet 106, Taiwan, R.O.C.
Tel: 02-709-1266
THAILAND
Siam Music Yamaha Co., Ltd.
8635 Phornprapha Building, Rama I Road,
Patumwan, Bangkok 10330, Thailand
Tel 2-215-3443
THE PEOPLE’S REPUBLIC OF CHINA
AND OTHER ASIAN COUNTRIES
Yamaha Corporation,
International Marketing Division

Nuakazawa-cho 10-1, Hamamatsu, Japan 430
Tel: 053-460-2317

‘q



P

[

OCEANIA

AUSTRALIA

Yamaha Music Auostratia Pty. Lid.
17-33 Market Stect, South Melbourne, Vie, 4205,

Austradig

el

3-699-2 38K

NEW ZEALAND
Music Houses of N.Z. Ltd.

146/148 Captain Springs Road, Te Papapa, Auckland,

New Zealand
Tel 6-634-0099

COUNTRIES AND TRUST
TERRITORIES IN PACIFIC OCEAN
Yamaha Corporation,
International Marketing Division
Nakazawa-cho [0-1, Hamamatsu, Japan 430
Tel: 053-460-2317

HEAD OFFICFE,

Yamaha Corporation, Electronic Musical Instrument Division
Nakazawa-cho 10- 1. Hamamatsu, Japan 430

Tel 0534002445

SY09



SERVICE
This productis supported by YAMAHA's worldwide network of factory trained and qualified dealer service personnel. Inthe event of a problem,
contact your nearest YAMAHA dealer.

ENTRETIEN
L'entretiende cetappareil est assuré par le réseau mondial YAMAHA de personnel d'entretien qualifié etformé en usine des concessionnaires.
En cas de probiéme, prendre contact avec le concessionnaire YAMAHA le plus proche.

KUNDENDIENST
Fur dieses Gerét steht das weltweite YAMAHA Kundendienstnetz mit qualifiziertem, werksgeschultem Personal zur Verfligung. Bei
Stdrungen und Problemen wenden Sie sich bitte an thren YAMAHA-Handier.




HAINAIGA

VM77090 | 512ADCP2.3-06F0 Printed in Japan




